NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 162 HOUSE BILL 406

AN ACT TO CONTINUE MRS. SYLVIA G. RUBY AS A MEMBER OF THE WAKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF HARRY E. STEWART.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** That Mrs. Sylvia G. Ruby be, and she is hereby appointed a member of the Wake County Board of Education for the unexpired term of Harry E. Stewart and to represent District No. 1 on said Board of Education for a term of two years.
- **Sec. 2.** That the said Mrs. Sylvia G. Ruby shall qualify by taking the oath of office on or before the first Monday in April, 1969, and shall hold office until the first day of January, 1971, and until her successor is elected and qualified.
- **Sec. 3.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with the provision of this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 4.** This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its ratification.
- In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 31st day of March, 1969.